

City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-0	0665	Version:	1	Name:	SMART POLICING INITIATIVE - G	SA Contract
Type:	Res	olution			Status:	Adopted	
File created:	4/11	/2019			In control:	Administration	
On agenda:	8/7/	2019			Final action:	8/7/2019	
Title:	Dept/ Agency: Administration/Division of Central Purchasing Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Smart Policing Initiative; General Service Administration GSA Contract Purpose: To purchase and install five (5) VS Portable PTZ Security Units (V5-PSU-PTZ) with NEMA Enclosure, Pan Tilt Zoom Camera, three (3) Solar panels, Live streaming (no ANALYTICS Streaming Video only) with Blue LED Indication light, and five (5) PSU Gateway Licenses (Connectivity Software Updates) and two (2) years of recurring annual Gateway costs. Entity Name(s)/Address(s): Johnson Controls Inc., 264 Fernwood Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08837 Contract Amount: \$92,779.00 Funding Source: 2018 Budget/Department of Public Safety/NW051 G18; P18Q0;94550;B2018 Contract Period: Upon approval by the Municipal Council through August 31, 2020 Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor () Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient (X) Government Services Administration GSA Additional Information: The Department of Public Safety desires, as part of Smart Policing Initiative, to make this purchase of equipment, including installation and two (2) years of recurring annual Gateway costs as it relates to Homeland Security and Domestic Preparedness.						
Sponsors:	Council of the Whole						
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Date	Ver.	Action By			Actio	on	Result
8/7/2019	1	Municipa	l Council		Ado	pt	Pass
Purpose: To percentage to perc	Ratify ice: purch n Tilt th Blo ates) s)/Ac cunt: rce: iod: is:(n (e (ing (X) Smart Ponase and Zoom Caue LED Ir and two Idress(s) \$92,779 2018 Bud Upon app) Bid ()) No Repo	Authorized icing Initionstall five amera, the indication (2) years in .00 dget/Deporoval by State Verortable Co	ing iative e (5) ree (light, of re on Co artme the M ndor ntribu	() Amendine; General Service; General Service Portable Page 3) Solar panel and five (5) Pecurring annual antrols Inc., 26 ent of Public Service () Prof. Ser. () RFP	g vice Administration GSA Contr TZ Security Units (V5-PSU-PT s, Live streaming (no ANALYT SU Gateway Licenses (Conne I Gateway costs. 4 Fernwood Avenue, Edison, N afety/NW051 G18; P18Q0;945 ncil through August 31, 2020	TZ) with NEMA TCS Streaming ctivity New Jersey
Additional In	form	ation:					

The Department of Public Safety desires, as part of Smart Policing Initiative, to make this purchase of equipment, including installation and two (2) years of recurring annual Gateway costs as it relates to Homeland Security and Domestic Preparedness.

WHEREAS, the City of Newark, Department of Public Safety, Police Division, through its Purchasing Agent, QPA for the City of Newark wishes to purchase and have installed Five (5) VS Portable PTZ Security Units (V5-PSU-PTZ) with NEMA Enclosure, Pan Tilt Zoom Camera, Three (3) Solar panels, Live streaming (no ANALYTICS Streaming Video only) with Blue LED Indication light, including Five (5) PSU Gateway Licenses (Connectivity Software Updates) and 2 years of recurring annual Gateway costs; and

WHEREAS, the State 2004 Appropriations Act, P.L. 2004, c. 71, Division of Government Services (DLGS), Local Finance Notice No. 2004-21 and "Option No. 4" in DLGS Local Finance Notice No. 2009-20 allow local units to purchase goods from certain federal government contracts without the requirement for public bidding pursuant to the Local Public Contacts Law; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Public Safety and the Purchasing Agent, QPA, for the City of Newark conclude that bidding is not practicable in order to meet acquisition timing or other criteria appropriate to the circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the desired services and/or items are not available through State contract or other in-State procurement; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 52:34-10.6(c) authorizes the City to purchase equipment and or services related to homeland security, domestic preparedness which are paid for or reimbursed by federal funds awarded by the United States Department of Homeland Security without public bidding if the contractor either: (1) is a holder of a current State contract for the equipment, or (2) is participating in a federal procurement program established by a federal department or agency, or (3) has been approved by the State Treasurer in consultation with the New Jersey Domestic Security Preparedness Task Force; and

WHEREAS, Johnson Controls, Inc., 264 Fernwood Avenue, Edison, New Jersey is participating in a federal procurement program established by a federal department or agency and is the holder of General Service Administration Contract GS-07F-190CA "Schedule 84 - Total Solutions for Law Enforcement, Security, Facilities Management, Fire, Rescue" Contract period September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Johnson Controls, Inc. has represented that it is qualified by its experience and reputation for reliability and longevity to provide Five (5) VS Portable PTZ Security Units (V5-PSU-PTZ) with NEMA Enclosure, Pan Tilt Zoom Camera, Three (3) Solar panels, Live streaming (no ANALYTICS Streaming Video only) with Blue LED Indication light, installation and Five (5) PSU Gateway Licenses (Connectivity Software Updates) according to specifications required by the City of Newark, Department of Public Safety, Police Division in a manner consistent with the terms and conditions set forth in the GSA contract; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Agent, QPA, for the City of Newark, recommends the utilization of this GSA contract on the grounds that it provides and installs Five (5) VS Portable PTZ Security Units (V5-PSU-PTZ) with NEMA Enclosure, Pan Tilt Zoom Camera, 3 Solar panels, Live streaming (no ANALYTICS Streaming Video only) with Blue LED Indication light, installation and (5) PSU Gateway

File #: 19-0665, Version: 1

Licenses (Connectivity Software Updates) and 2 years of recurring annual Gateway costs according to specifications required by the City of Newark, Department of Public Safety, Police Division.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Mayor and/or his designee, the Director of Public Safety, and/ or the Purchasing Agent, QPA, are authorized to utilize General Service Administration Contract GS-07F-190CA "Schedule 84 Total Solutions for Law Enforcement, Security, Facilities Management, Fire, Rescue" with Johnson Controls, Inc., 264 Fernwood Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08837, to provide and install Five (5) VS Portable PTZ Security Units (V5-PSU-PTZ) with NEMA Enclosure, Pan Tilt Zoom Camera, Three (3) Solar panels, Live streaming (no ANALYTICS Streaming Video only) with Blue LED Indication light, installation and Five (5) PSU Gateway Licenses (Connectivity Software Updates) at a cost not to exceed \$92,779.00, inclusive of 2 years of recurring annual Gateway costs with automatic renewals which renewals shall be subject to available and appropriated additional funding.
- 2. The term of the contract commences upon Municipal Council approval of this authorizing resolution and terminates on August 31, 2020.
- 3. There shall be no amendment of this resolution without the approval of the Municipal Council.
- 4. The Director of Finance has certified that there are available, and sufficient funds, from Department of Public Safety, Business Unit NW051, Department G18, Div./Proj P18Q0, Account # 94550, Budget Ref. B2018 in the amount of Ninety Two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (\$92,779.00) for the purposes set forth herein.
- 5. If required by State Law, the City Clerk shall provide the appropriate notice of the award of this contract to the State Comptroller no later than 20 business days following such authorization, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:15C-10 and the Notice of the Office of the State Comptroller dated May 7, 2008.

STATEMENT

This resolution authorizes the Mayor and/or his designee, the Purchasing Agent, QPA for the City of Newark, to utilize GSA Contract which includes an award to Johnson Controls, 264 Fernwood Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08837, to purchase Five (5) VS Portable PTZ Security Units (V5-PSU-PTZ) with NEMA Enclosure, Pan Tilt Zoom Camera, Three (3) Solar panels, Live streaming (no ANALYTICS Streaming Video only) with Blue LED Indication light, and Five (5) PSU Gateway Licenses (Connectivity Software Updates) for the period commencing from the adoption of this resolution, to complete delivery no later than August 31, 2020, at a cost not to exceed Ninety Two Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (\$92,779.00) inclusive of 2 years of recurring annual Gateway costs with automatic renewals which renewals shall be subject to available and appropriated additional funding.